PR 1980

Official Report
Hall County Primary Election
Presidential {(May 13, 1980)

Republican Ticket

President of the United States
{vote for 1)

John B. Anderson
George Bush
Philip M. Crane
Robert J. Dole
Ben Fernandez
Ronald Reagan
Harold E. Stassen
WRITE-IN

Total

U.S. Representative Dist. 3
(vote for 1)

Virginia Smith

WRITE-IN

Total

Public Service Commissioner Dist. 4
(vote for 1)

Eric Rasmussen

Jerry Hoffmaster

WRITE-IN

Total

Hall County Supervisor Dist. 2
{vote for 1)

Rudy V. Larson

WRITE-IN

Total

Hall County Supervisor Dist. 4
(vote for 1)

Robert F. Boehm

WRITE-IN

Total

Hall County Supervisor Dist. 6
(vote for 1)

Bill Yost

WRITE-IN
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280
733
54
37
23
4447
15

5589

5322

5322

2596
1348

4344

806

806

695

695

463
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Total

Democratic Ticket

President of the United States
{vote for 1)

Edmund G. Brown, Jr.

limmy Carter

Edward M. Kennedy

Lyndon H. LaRouche
Uncommitted

WRITE-IN

Total

U.S. Representative Dist. 3
(vote for 1)

Stan Diters

Alan Sydow

WRITE-IN

Total

Public Service Commissioner Dist. 4
{vote for 1)

Edward Q. Mink

WRITE-IN

Total

Hall County Supervisor Dist. 2
{vote for 1)

Ted George

WRITE-IN

Total

Hall County Supervisor Dist. 4
{vote for 1)

NO FILING

WRITE-IN

Total

Hall County Supervisor Dist. &
(vote for 1)

Bernard J. Crick

Barney McGahan

WRITE-IN

Total

Mon-Partisan Ticket
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463

161
1870
1530

45

458

4064

1610
1702

3312

2830

2830

468

468

336
216

552



Nebraska Legislature Dist. 35

(vote for 1)
Howard L. Peterson
Glen A. Murray
Kenny Gray
WRITE-IN

Total

MNebraska Legisiature Dist, 41

(vote for 1)
Donald L. Wagner
WRITE-IN

Total

Hall County Weed Control Board

{vote for 1)
LaMonte Sahling
Alvin W, Arp
John Dobberstein
WRITE-IN

Total

Hall County Airport Authority Board

(vote for 1)
Howard S. Hinman
WRITE-IN

Total

Director of Neb. Public Power Dist. Sub-Div. 3

(vote for 1)

Jack S. Lederman
Jack Cary

Bob Lassen
Weston Webb
Stephen T. Fleharty
Harry 5. Turner
WRITE-IN

Total

PR 1930

3399
1030
1436

5865

366

366

5643
6512
6122

18277

7556

7556

808
611
1541
1693
2383
1196

8237

Board of Governors Central Tech. Community College Dist. 4

(vote for 1)

Verne R. Moseman
WRITE-IN

Total

7854

7854
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Board of Governors Central Tech, Community College At

Large

(vote for 1)
Ken Wartman
Ken R. Pittz
WRITE-IN
Total

Grand Island City Council Wd. 1
{vote for 1)

Bob Hansen

Sallie S. Folsom

Bob Lathen

WRITE-IN

Total

Grand Island City Council Wd. 2
(vote for 1)

Michael O'Neill

Robert F. Washington

Lydia J. Ragland

WRITE-IN

Total

Grand Island City Council Wd. 3
(vote for 1)

Richard Frauen

WRITE-IN

Total

Grand Island City Council Wd. 4
{vote for 1)

Paul F. Shanks

Tom Mehring

Bill Wright

WRITE-IN

Total

Grand Island City Council Wd. 5
(vote for 1)

John Slattery

Lee Meents

Bonnie Range

WRITE-IN

Total

BOE Dist. 26
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6359
1691

8050

448
937
331

1716

766
239
213

1218

847

847

397
345
474

1216

815
201
604

1620
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{vote for 6)

Roger Freeman
Robert E. Engel
Russell 5. McKillip
Nicky Skaudys
Lynn C. Lautenschlager
Doris M. Hamilton
Eldon Kroeger
Paul Schafer
WRITE-IN

Total

BOE Dist. 3
(vote for 1)
Thomas Drudik
Larry L. Berney
Dennis Harb
WRITE-IN
Total

Special Proposition

Whether annexed territory shalf remain apart of School
District No. 4 or shall be transferred to School District No. 2
(vote for 1)

Territory part of School District No. 4

Territory part of School District No. 2

Total

Resolution :

Shall the conduction of racing on.Sunday be prohibited in the
city of Grand Island, NE?

(vote for 1)

For Racing on Sunday

Against Racing on Sunday

Total

Resolution

Ordinance to require the fluoridation of the water supply for
human consumption of the City of Grand Island, NE

For ordinance B o

Against ordinance

Total

Daniphan Village Trustee
{vote for 3)
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161
160
135
44
190
38
177
148

1053

56
58
68

182

32

38

3002
4179
7271

2042
5170
7212



Robert J. LaBrie
James G. Clark
LaVern VanBuskiek
Bradley Engel
Chester T. Seig, Jr.
Timothy Pfeil
WRITE-IN

Total

BOE Dist. 82

(vote for 3)
Charlotte L. Rowe
Eugene Seier
Donald E. Stoltenberg
Richard L. Hartman
James Eriksen

Karl Koshahn

Jim D. Narber

Ron Smith
WRITE-IN

Total

BOE Dist. 1R
{vote for 1)
Leonard Boltz
Arden Peterson
Lloyd R. Muller
WRITE-IN

Total

BOE Dist. 30
{vote for 3)
Marcia Lawton
Larry Mileg
Lonnie Rice
Gary Graham
Don Anderson
WRITE-IN
Total

BOE Dist. 38
(vote for 1)
Jeanie Verba
Marilyn Arnold
Ray Keezer
WRITE-IN
Total

PR 1980
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95
50
28
128
109
136

546

370
468
754
564
599
352
596
323

4026

169
166
173

508

329
253
230
394
401

1607

141
145
148

434
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Adams County BOE Dist. 90
{vote for 1)

Kenneth L. Bohien 5
Janyce J. Fricke 3
Kenneth Lightner 3
Stephen L. Stewart 0
Wayne Nelson 4
WRITE-IN

Total 15
BOE Dist. 83

(vote for 3)

Calvin Heinrich 355
Rodney Rathman ’ 277
Robert W. Gloe : ' 173
LaVerne Maoss 200
Nick Lammers : 161
Loyd A. Leuhr 316
Elton E. Dubhs 286
lames F. Baroff . 102
WRITE-IN: Shirley E. Graper 1
Total : 1871
BOE Dist: 8

{vote for 3)

Marilyn L. Scheffler ' 120
Mary Ann Lilley 264
Roger A. Derr 149
Ronald H, Spiehs 197
Dennis Huxtable 191
Ron Bockstadter 197
Daniel J. Wagoner 181
WRITE-IN: Louie Soto 1
Total 1300
Woad River City Mayor

{vote for 1)

Donald Graper 173
Richard DeVore : 133
WRITE-IN

Total ' 306
Woed River City Council Wd. 1

{vote for 1)

Darrel D. Sonburg 61
WRITE-IN: Dale Smidt 2
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Total

Wood River City Council Wd. 2
(vote for 1)

Luther F. Peters

WRITE-IN

Total

Wood River City Council Wd. 3
{vote for 1)

NO FILING

WRITE-IN: Barbara Hayden
WRITE-IN: Rod Skeen
WRITE-IN: Lee Bruha
WRITE-IN: John Wartman.
Total

Proposed Amendment No. 1

Constitutional amendment to allow the Governor to fill a
vacancy in the office of Lieutenant Governor

For

Against

Total

Proposed Amendment No. 2

Constitutional amendment to create a Compensation Review
Commission which shall have the authority to recommend
changes in salaries and aflowable expenses for members of
the Legislature, certain officers of the executive branch, and
members of the judicial branch, and to provide when such
recommendations become effective.

For

Against

Total

BOE Dist. 101
(vote for 1)
Gary Schultz
DeMel Harmon
JoAnn Vries
Stanley Mankin
WRITE-IN

Total
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63

138

138

19

24

5020
3004
8024

3743
4092
7835

w w o o

32



