Official Report Hall County Primary Election Presidential (May 13, 1980)

Republican Ticket

President of the United States	
(vote for 1)	
John B. Anderson	280
George Bush	733
Philip M. Crane	54
Robert J. Dole	37
Ben Fernandez	23
Ronald Reagan	4447
Harold E. Stassen	15
WRITE-IN	
Total	5589
U.S. Representative Dist. 3	
(vote for 1)	
Virginia Smith	5322
WRITE-IN	
Total	5322
Public Service Commissioner Dist. 4	•
(vote for 1)	
Eric Rasmussen	2996
Jerry Hoffmaster	1348
WRITE-IN	
Total	4344
Hall County Supervisor Dist. 2	
(vote for 1)	
Rudy V. Larson	806
WRITE-IN	
Total	806
Hall County Supervisor Dist. 4	
(vote for 1)	
Robert F. Boehm	695
WRITE-IN	
Total	695
Hall County Supervisor Dist. 6	
(vote for 1)	
Bill Yost	463
WRITE-IN	

Total	463
Democratic Ticket	
President of the United States	
(vote for 1)	
Edmund G. Brown, Jr.	161
Jimmy Carter	1870
Edward M. Kennedy	1530
Lyndon H. LaRouche	45
Uncommitted	458
WRITE-IN	
Total	4064
U.S. Representative Dist. 3	
(vote for 1)	
Stan Diters	1610
Alan Sydow	1702
WRITE-IN	
Total	3312
Public Service Commissioner Dist. 4	
(vote for 1)	
Edward O. Mink	2830
WRITE-IN	
Total	2830
Hall County Supervisor Dist. 2	
(vote for 1)	
Ted George	468
WRITE-IN	
Total	468
Hall County Supervisor Dist. 4	
(vote for 1)	
NO FILING	
WRITE-IN	
Total	
Hall County Supervisor Dist. 6	
(vote for 1)	
Bernard J. Crick	336
Barney McGahan	216
WRITE-IN	
Total	552

Non-Partisan Ticket

Nebraska Legislature [Dist. 35	
(vote for 1)		
Howard L. Peterson		3399
Glen A. Murray		1030
Kenny Gray		1436
WRITE-IN		
Total		5865
Nebraska Legislature D	Dist. 41	
(vote for 1)		
Donald L. Wagner		366
WRITE-IN		
Total		366
Hall County Weed Con	trol Board	
(vote for 1)		
LaMonte Sahling		5643
Alvin W. Arp	The state of the s	6512
John Dobberstein		6122
WRITE-IN		OIZE
Total		18277
Total		10277
Hall County Airport Au	thority Board	
(vote for 1)	inonity board	
Howard S. Hinman		7556
WRITE-IN		7550
Total		7556
TOtal		7330
Director of Nob Bublic	Power Dist. Sub-Div. 3	
(vote for 1)	Fower Dist. 345-DIV. 3	
Jack S. Lederman		808
Jack Cary		611
Bob Lassen		1541
Weston Webb		1698
Stephen T. Fleharty		2383
Harry S. Turner		1196
WRITE-IN		
Total		8237
	ntral Tech. Community College Dist. 4	
(vote for 1)		
Verne R. Moseman		7854
WRITE-IN		
Total		7854

Board of Governors Central Tech. Community College	e At
Large	
(vote for 1)	
Ken Wartman	6359
Ken R. Pittz	1691
WRITE-IN	
Total	8050
Grand Island City Council Wd. 1	
(vote for 1)	
Bob Hansen	448
Sallie S. Folsom	937
Bob Lathen	331
WRITE-IN	
Total	1716
Grand Island City Council Wd. 2	
(vote for 1)	
Michael O'Neill	766
Robert F. Washington	239
Lydia J. Ragland	213
WRITE-IN	
Total	1218
Grand Island City Council Wd. 3	
(vote for 1)	
Richard Frauen	847
WRITE-IN	
Total	847
Grand Island City Council Wd. 4	
(vote for 1)	
Paul F. Shanks	397
Tom Mehring	345
Bill Wright	474
WRITE-IN	
Total	1216
Grand Island City Council Wd. 5	
(vote for 1)	- د م
John Slattery	815
Lee Meents	201
Bonnie Range	604
WRITE-IN	
Total	1620

BOE Dist. 26

(vote for 6)		
Roger Freeman		161
Robert E. Engel		160
Russell S. McKillip		135
Nicky Skaudys	•	44
Lynn C. Lautenschlager		190
Doris M. Hamilton		38
Eldon Kroeger		177
Paul Schafer		148
WRITE-IN	$\mathcal{L}_{i} = \mathcal{L}_{i} = \mathcal{L}_{i} = \mathcal{L}_{i}$	
Total		1053
	. •	
BOE Dist. 3		
(vote for 1)		
Thomas Drudik		56
Larry L. Berney		58
Dennis Harb		68
WRITE-IN		
Total		182
Special Proposition		•
		32 6 38
Resolution Shall the conduction of racity of Grand Island, NE? (vote for 1) For Racing on Sunday Against Racing on Sunday Total	cing on Sunday be prohibited in the	3092 4179 7271
Resolution		e e
human consumption of th	fluoridation of the water supply for ne City of Grand Island, NE	
For ordinance		2042
Against ordinance		5170
Total		7212
Doniphan Village Trustee	:	

(vote for 3)

Robert J. LaBrie James G. Clark LaVern VanBuskiek Bradley Engel Chester T. Seig, Jr. Timothy Pfeil WRITE-IN Total	95 50 28 128 109 136
Total	540
BOE Dist. 82 (vote for 3)	
Charlotte L. Rowe	370
Eugene Seier	468
Donald E. Stoltenberg	754
Richard L. Hartman	564
James Eriksen Karl Kosbahn	599 352
Jim D. Narber	596
Ron Smith	323
WRITE-IN	
Total	4026
BOE Dist. 1R	
(vote for 1)	
Leonard Boltz	169
Arden Peterson	166
Lloyd R. Muller WRITE-IN	173
Total	508
BOE Dist. 30	
(vote for 3) Marcia Lawton	329
Larry Mileg	253
Lonnie Rice	230
Gary Graham	394
Don Anderson	401
WRITE-IN Total	1607
iotai	1007
BOE Dist. 38	
(vote for 1)	
Jeanie Verba Marilyn Arnold	141 145
Ray Keezer	145 148
WRITE-IN	
Total	434

Adams County BOE Dist. 90		
(vote for 1)		
Kenneth L. Bohlen		5
Janyce J. Fricke	•	3
Kenneth Lightner		3
Stephen L. Stewart	•	0
Wayne Nelson		4
WRITE-IN		
Total		15
BOE Dist. 83		
(vote for 3)		
Calvin Heinrich		355
Rodney Rathman		277
Robert W. Gloe		173
LaVerne Moss		200
Nick Lammers		161
Loyd A. Leuhr		316
Elton E. Dubbs		286
James F. Baroff		102
WRITE-IN: Shirley E. Graper		1
Total		1871
BOE Dist. 8	•	
(vote for 3)		
Marilyn L. Scheffler		120
Mary Ann Lilley		264
Roger A. Derr		149
Ronald H. Spiehs		197
Dennis Huxtable		191
Ron Bockstadter		197
Daniel J. Wagoner		181
WRITE-IN: Louie Soto		1
Total	·	1300
Wood River City Mayor		
(vote for 1)		
Donald Graper		173
Richard DeVore		133
WRITE-IN	•	
Total		306
Wood River City Council Wd. 1		
(vote for 1)		
Darrel D. Sonburg		61
WRITE-IN: Dale Smidt		2

Total	63
Wood River City Council Wd. 2	
(vote for 1)	
Luther F. Peters	138
WRITE-IN	
Total	138
Wood River City Council Wd. 3	
(vote for 1)	
NO FILING	
WRITE-IN: Barbara Hayden	19
WRITE-IN: Rod Skeen	1
WRITE-IN: Lee Bruha	2
WRITE-IN: John Wartman	2
Total	24
Proposed Amendment No. 1	
Constitutional amendment to allow the Governor to fill a	
vacancy in the office of Lieutenant Governor	
For	5020
Against	3004
Total	8024
Proposed Amendment No. 2	
Constitutional amendment to create a Compensation Review	
Commission which shall have the authority to recommend	
changes in salaries and allowable expenses for members of	
the Legislature, certain officers of the executive branch, and	
members of the judicial branch, and to provide when such	
recommendations become effective.	
For	3743
Against	4092
Total	7835
BOE Dist. 101	
(vote for 1)	
Gary Schultz	8
DeMel Harmon	. 6
JoAnn Vries	9
Stanley Mankin	9
WRITE-IN	_
Total	32